oavo . 1ot DEPT. COMM. NO:4T1
OFFICER
OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY SERVICES
P.0. BOX 119, HONOLULU, HAWAI‘l 96810-0119
Ph: (808) 586-6000 | Fax: (808) 586-1922
ETS.HAWAII.GOV
May 15, 2020
The Honorable Ronald D. Kouchi, The Honorable Scott K. Saiki,
President, and Speaker, and
Members of The Senate Members of The House of Representatives
Thirtieth State Legislature Thirtieth State Legislature
Hawaii State Capitol, Room 409 Hawaii State Capitol, Room 431
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear President Kouchi, Speaker Saiki, and Members of the Legislature:

Pursuant to HRS section 27-43.6, which requires the Chief Information Officer to submit applicable
independent verification and validation reports to the Legislature within ten days of receiving the
report, please find attached the report the Office of Enterprise Technology Services received for the
State of Hawaii Department of Human Services’ Systems Modernization Project.

In accordance with HRS section 93-16, this report may be viewed electronically at
http://ets.hawaii.gov (see “Reports”).

Sincerely,

Douglas Murdockff{ay 15, 2020)

Douglas Murdock
Chief Information Officer
State of Hawai‘i

Attachment (2)



Hawalil Department of Human Services
Systems Modernization Project

Final IV&V Status Report
for Reporting Period: April 1-30, 2020

Submitted: May 13, 2020

@ PUBLIC Solutions that Matter

CONSULTING GROUP




Overview

Executive Summary

V&V Findings and Recommendations

V&V Engagement Status

Appendices
« A—1V&V Criticality Ratings
B — Risk Identification Report
« C—Acronyms and Glossary
D — Background Information

] PUBLIC

CONSULTING GROUP

Solutions that Matter

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: April 2020



Executive Summary




Executive Summary 1)

/In April, the BES Optimization Contract Amendment was signed and executed. As the project team continues to move forward \
with the near-term activities, some of the BES Optimization project details (e.g. payment schedule, requirements definition,
detailed project schedule, resource planning) are currently being refined. The BES Optimization Contract Amendment introduces
a new set of software and tools, a revised change in the Design Development and Implementation (DDI) approach from
Waterfall/Hybrid to Agile/Hybrid and a shift from the configuration of a COTS product (Siebel) to development (Java) for the BES
Application. These are significant changes for the project team that must be effectively planned, communicated and managed by
DHS and the ASI using proven Project Management and Software Development Life Cycle (SDLC) methodologies, with a keen
focus on communication. The project team is planning to publish the Project Schedule, implementation approach and the
\Architecture details in mid-May, which will establish the foundation for successful project completion in the months ahead. /

Category

IV&V Observations

The Project Management category includes the majority of IV&V’s findings, which address
Proiect the project schedule, solution architecture, quality of project artifacts, communications, and
N/R Marj1a ement the impact of COVID-19 on the project team. With the ‘restart’ of the project, the project
9 team needs to avoid past challenges by planning what needs to be done, and then
executing to the plan.
Configuration The project team does not have a shared understanding of the ASI’s development
g approach and how the BES application will be built. The decision to move forward with BES
N/R and Lo ) . . ) .
Optimization provides the ASI with an opportunity to remedy this. The ASI plans to provide
Development . : . . .
a detailed review of their approach to the project team in May.
Workflow (the sequence through which work passes from initiation to completion) was
N/R System inconsistently addressed during the BES design sessions. As part of the BES Optimization
Design re-planning effort, the ASI is adjusting the project schedule to ensure the design of workflow
is consistently addressed in all functional areas.

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: April 2020




Executive Summary 1)

Feb Mar Apr Category IV&V Observations

The planning and approach of the ASI Release Management practices were identified as an
NR [ | (w) | Deployment area to improve during early releases. The ASl is planning to apply process lessons
learned in the June 2020 BES release.

In April, the project team continued to ‘break down’ the project’s functional requirements to
eliminate the instance of ‘partially met’ requirements. Although the BES Optimization

~—~ | . | Requirements | contract amendment was fully executed, a complete requirements list had not been fully
N/R | M| EMJ | Analysis & articulated. While IV&V acknowledges that DHS and the ASI are actively working to
Management | complete the final list of agreed upon requirements, a new high criticality finding was
opened this month because of the risk this poses to meeting DHS’ business needs and the
potential of project rework.

@ | ocM & DHS and the ASI continued to address this finding in April by executing a transition plan

‘ and interviewing candidates. V&V changed the criticality rating of this finding due to the
risk to the project of anticipated staffing limitations as new State hiring guidelines are
initiated to address State Budget concerns.

- | Knowledge
Transfer

N/R = No criticality rating provided

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: April 2020



IV&V Findings and Recommendations




IV&V Findings and Recommendations 7))

As of the April 2020 reporting period, PCG is tracking 15 open findings (10 risks and 5 issues) and has retired 30 findings and
concerns. Of the 15 open findings, 8 are related to Project Management, 2 are related to Configuration and Development and
Requirements Analysis and Management, and 1 each in System Design, Deployment and OCM and Knowledge Transfer.
IV&V opened two new findings and closed one finding during the reporting period. The following figures provide a breakdown
of our open risks and issues by priority and category.

Open Risks & Issues

System Design

Requirements Analysis &...

]
Project Management [
]
-
A

H Open - Med

OCM and Knowledge Transfer B Open - High
Deployment

Configuration and Development

Open Risks & Issues by Category

AN

o
=
N
w
>
(6]

= Configurationand Development

= Deployment

OCMand Knowledge Transfer

ProjectManagement

= RequirementsAnalysis & Mlanagement

= System Design

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: April 2020



IV&V Findings and Recommendations 7))

The following figure provides a breakdown of all IV&V findings (risks, issues, concerns) by status (open, retired).

All Findings

Finding - Risk

M Retired
Finding - Issue
M Open

Concern

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: April 2020



IV&V Findings and Recommendations 7))

Findings Opened During the Reporting Period

Issue — Poor quality project deliverables may lead to rework and negatively impact the system Project
design, testing artifacts and project schedule. Management

49

Requirements
Analysis and
Management

Risk — Insufficient requirements elaboration prior to executing the contract amendment may result

2l in a solution that does not meet DHS business needs.

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: April 2020



IV&V Findings and Recommendations 7))

Findings Retired During the Reporting Period

Issue — The project has not documented key milestones to amend the contract for the BES
Optimization, which could result in a lack of clarity regarding current status and work that
44  remains to be accomplished. Project Management

The BES Optimization Contract Amendment was fully executed; therefore this issue was closed
in April.

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: April 2020



IV&V Findings and Recommendations 7 )

Preliminary Concerns Investigated During the Reporting
Period

New — The association of test artifacts to use cases rather than requirements may create rework
45 and impact the development of FNS-required project artifacts to support the Pilot of the BES Testing
application.

Unplanned rework may result from prototyping based on systems that will be retired.
46 Requirements should drive design so that the BES application supports new/updated business
processes.

Configuration and
Development

New — The ASI’s staffing configuration is not being adjusted to accommodate the BES
Optimization approach. A project team skilled and experienced with the software and tools is

2 essential to streamline the project work, take full advantage of the tools and meet the project AL EETEE
delivery dates.
New — The ASI's management of subcontractors has not been documented in a formal

52 management plan. This could lead to confusion within the project team regarding roles, Project Management

responsibilities, project communications, escalation paths, issue and risk identification/mitigation
and scope of work.

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: April 2020



IV&V Findings and Recommendations H

Project Management

Criticality

# | Key Findings Rating

Issue — Late Delivery of project deliverables may result in schedule delays. The ASI continued to provide
weekly updates to the interim project schedule. The target dates for several deliverables were postponed this
month to address a quality issue logged by DHS. The ASI acted by completing a root cause analysis and will
adopt process changes to improve the quality and potentially reduce or minimize the risk of deliverable

2 delays in the future. The ASI reported in the 4/29/2020 status meeting that the impact of these delays will be
mitigated or adjusted as the BI-5 Project Schedule is further defined. The ASI published a draft Bl-5 Project
Schedule, reviewed with DHS and V&V and is planning to present the BI-5 Project Schedule to DHS for
approval on May 15, 2020.

Recommendations Progress

» Add all tasks that have been performed or planned to be performed in the interim schedule. In process

* V&V will reassess the standing of this finding when the BES Optimization schedule is published by the ASI. In process

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: April 2020



IV&V Findings and Recommendations )
Project Management

- Criticality

Risk — Schedule delays may occur due to the lack of detail in the baseline schedule. The ASI

published an initial draft of the BI-5 Project Schedule on 4/17/20 and facilitated a client review on 4/24/2020,
26 where DHS and IV&V provided suggestions for improvement. The ASI commenced weekly schedule update &

reviews starting on 4/28. The ASI plans to have the Project Schedule, with the details of all planned tasks

activities complete on May 15, 2020. IV&V will continue to monitor this activity in May.

Recommendations Progress

* V&V will reassess the standing of this finding when the updated schedule is published by the ASI. In process

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: April 2020



IV&V Findings and Recommendations )
Project Management

indi Criticality

Risk - Schedule delays may occur if the baseline schedule does not have proper resource loading.
The initial draft of the BI-5 Project Schedule was published on 4/17/2020 and continues to be constructed (m)
and iterated by the ASI. The ASI anticipates this to be finalized by May 15, 2020 and will be fully resourced
and include all planned tasks and activities through deployment and project closure.

Recommendations Progress

* V&V will reassess the standing of this finding when the overall project schedule is published by the ASI. In process

27

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: April 2020



IV&V Findings and Recommendations )
Project Management

Key Findings Clr;g::iﬁléty

Issue - Uncertainty and/or a lack of communication around long term architecture decisions could

lead to unexpected impacts to the project budget, schedule, system design, and planning decisions.

In the April reporting period, the BES Optimization contract amendment was completed, and it provides high- \y
29 |evel architecture information. However, important architecture details are not yet available; once details

become available (likely as updates to the BI-12 Architecture Plan) IV&V will review and provide feedback.

Recommendations Progress

* V&V will reassess the standing of this finding upon complete review of the BES Optimization architecture

_ : In process
information. P

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: April 2020



IV&V Findings and Recommendations )
Project Management

Key Findings C;g;ﬁléty

Risk — Project delays and disruption in DHS operations may occur if ASI communications with DHS
regarding key (urgent/time sensitive) project information does not improve. During the 2/26/20 status
meeting, the ASI stated their intention to update the Communications Plan. The ASI delayed the delivery of

42 the updated Communication Plan to DHS to address the additional changes necessitated by the COVID-19
pandemic. The ASI stated the updated Communications Plan will be delivered by 4/30/20 for DHS to review. ™)
As the project development activities shift to eWorld, DHS is concerned about the lack of transparency
around their progress and details of what they are working on. V&V will revisit this risk with the ASI and

DHS in May but maintains this is a medium risk to the project as of the April reporting period.

Recommendations Progress

* Request ASI enhance processes and planning for project communications and include key project

communications to DHS in the project schedule. In process
» ASI establish a single communications channel to manage all ASI to DHS communications and ensure regular
o In process
communication to DHS.
* Update project communications plan with enhanced communication processes. In process

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: April 2020



IV&V Findings and Recommendations H

Project Management

#H | Key Findings Criticality
S Rating

Risk — The COVID-19 pandemic and the related "stay at home" order could hinder project activities

and negatively impact the project schedule and budget. The Governor’s “stay-at-home” mandate has

been extended through May 31, 2020, which means the majority of project participants will continue to work \y
47 from home. It remains unclear if all stakeholders can access email and calendar events from home. V&V

will monitor for related impacts to the project and provide an update in the next report.

Recommendations Progress

* Ramp up efforts to setup, train, and assist stakeholders on remote work devices and tools and make every

effort to help them to become highly functional with remote access technology (e.g. MS Teams/Skype). lifplivesss
» Suggest the project and DHS create a detailed, documented risk mitigation strategy and plan that is reviewed
regularly and revised to address the current state of the COVID-19 threat and related impacts over the next 6 I Drocess
to 12 months. The plan should include the possible economic impacts to the state budget directly related to P
project resources.
* Update the OCM Plan to include any new activities or updates to planned activities to aid the organization In process

through this COVID-19 pandemic in the short and long term.

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: April 2020



IV&V Findings and Recommendations H

Project Management

# | Key Findings Criticality
Rating

Risk — The CMS Outcomes-Based Certification Requirements have not been published by CMS,

- which may impact the project schedule and funding. M\
No update during this reporting period, IV&V will follow-up with DHS and provide an update in the next o
report.

Recommendations Progress

* DHS to continue dialogue with CMS regarding the project’s approach to OBC and MITA alignment to ensure

all CMS requirements are met by the BES Project. In process

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: April 2020



IV&V Findings and Recommendations )
Project Management

Key Findings Crnggﬁléty

New Issue — Poor quality project deliverables may lead to rework and negatively impact the system
design, testing artifacts and project schedule.

Observation: In April, four BI-10 design deliverables and one Interface Control Document deliverable were

submitted for client review. There was an average of 85 comments submitted for each of these deliverables.

The documents exhibited erroneous information, a lack of a logical organizational flow, an insufficient level of

detail, and a lack of understanding of the subject matter from both a functional and technical perspective.
DHS logged this issue in the Project Issue Log for corrective action by the ASI. The ASI acted by conducting y

e an internal root cause analysis and provided DHS and IV&V the high-level results.

Significance: The staff time spent on reviewing deliverables is exceeding the plan for all project entities and
has caused schedule delays due to the associated rework needed for remediation. If poor quality
deliverables continue to be produced and submitted for review, this can continue to result in unproductive
use of time, unanticipated rework, misguided development and testing activities, potentially unfulfilled
functionality, and additional schedule delays.

Recommendations Progress

* V&V recommends that a facilitated root cause analysis be performed by the ASI with DHS and IV&V in
attendance. Quality issues are rarely generated by a single entity in a project, so there could potentially be
multiple causes or root causes of this current condition. Once the root cause(s) are identified, IV&V In process
recommends immediate action be employed to resolve quality concerns on in-process deliverables prior to
submission of subsequent deliverables

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: April 2020



IV&V Findings and Recommendations ()
Configuration and Development

- Criticality

Issue — Changes in direction regarding the preferred platform for portal development may impact o~
12 project schedule and cost. The proposals for the KOLEA Portal Modernization RFP were due 4/13/2020, <
DHS is currently evaluating the proposals.

Recommendations Progress

» Continue discussions with the ASI and DHS to understand the go forward plan related to the BES Portal
requirements.

In process

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: April 2020



IV&V Findings and Recommendations ()
Configuration and Development

. Criticality

Issue — Lack of clear understanding of the DDI approach may reduce effectiveness of JARs and

JADs. DHS signed the BES Optimization contract amendment which changes the project DDI approach
16 including moving from Waterfall to an Agile approach. While details of these changes have yet to be made 4

available, this shift could introduce additional risks if DHS does not come to a good understanding of Agile

principles and how the ASI will implement Agile.

Recommendations Progress

* Once details of the ASI’s Agile approach become available and are communicated to DHS, IV&V will assess

and monitor DHS understanding and project productivity. el

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: April 2020



IV&V Findings and Recommendations ()

System Design

- Criticality

Risk — Due to the sequencing of JADs addressing Workflow at the end instead of during current JAD

sessions, the project could be faced with significant design rework, which may result in schedule
38 delays, and impact the quality of solution design. As part of the BES Optimization re-planning effort, the

ASl is adjusting the project schedule to ensure Workflow is designed across the BES solution consistently.

This risk will remain open until IV&V receives/reviews the project artifacts.

Recommendations Progress

+ The ASI to define how the workflow/task functionality will be refined and integrated into the system designs.
. - . . ) . . - In process
Communicate this approach with the project team and train the Business Analyst session facilitators.

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: April 2020



IV&V Findings and Recommendations ()
Deployment

Key Findings ng;:i:;]lléty

Risk - The planning and approach of the ASI Release Management practices were identified as an

area to improve during early releases. Inthe April reporting period, IV&V validates that no new M&O or
40 DD&l releases were performed during the month. V&V will continue to monitor, as it is anticipated that &

some DDI release changes will be made as the project gets closer to the next BES release, planned to

occur in June 2020.

Recommendations Progress

» Assign a Release Manager to manage all details of planned releases. Complete

» Develop a Release Plan document for each release, that provides details of the planned release and all
associated configuration items, clear assignments for all staff involved in all tasks, a schedule for completion of
all tasks and activities, planned release status communications, and back out procedures should they be
necessary.

In process

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: April 2020



IV&V Findings and Recommendations ()
Requirements Analysis & Management

Key Findings ngfiiléty

Risk - Due to a lack of clarity regarding “Partially Met” requirements in design artifacts, full
traceability of requirements may be hampered, and all requirements may not be fully met. The ASI
continues its efforts with DHS BESSD to break down the requirements into singular, traceable, and testable
requirements to eliminate all partially met requirements, and to request and obtain approval from DHS via
Controlled Correspondence process. This activity is behind schedule, it was planned to be complete by the

41  end of April, and the revised completion date is currently unknown. The latest interim project schedule
published by the ASI incorrectly states this activity as being completed, however per DHS, this activity is not
completed.

IV&V will continue to monitor and provide an update in May.

Recommendations Progress

+ Determine a requirements management and design artifact that provides full accountability of where every
component of a requirement that is listed as 'Partially Met' is satisfied, ensuring that each requirement is Fully In process
Met and can be validated as such.

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: April 2020



IV&V Findings and Recommendations ()
Requirements Analysis & Management

Key Findings ngfiiléty

New Risk - Insufficient requirements elaboration prior to executing the contract amendment may result in a
solution that does not meet DHS business needs.

Observation: The BES Optimization Contract amendment was completed, sighed and executed in this

reporting period. The ASI and DHS mutually agreed to finalize the BES DDI Project Requirements after the -
51 contract amendment was executed due to timing considerations. DHS and the ASI are moving forward to y

finalize the BES DDI requirements, however, a detailed plan to accomplish this has not been documented.

Significance: To meet the timelines outlined by the BES Optimization contract amendment, the project
team needs the full set of requirements that minimize ambiguity to ensure: the application meets the
business needs; no added cost to project; and no loss of functionality in the BES application.

Recommendations Progress

» DHS should continue to work with the ASI to confirm all project requirements are loaded into the new
requirements toolset to ensure requirement traceability through the DDI and into M&O. DHS and the ASI should
take into consideration, the original contract requirements that were amended via the controlled
correspondence process, the modifications agreed upon in the BES Optimization Contract Amendment 3, the
split of the requirements to remove any 'partially met' requirements, and the new requirements necessary for
the shift from a COTS product to development and location and utilization of a RTM.

In process

* DHS should continue to monitor the requirements gathering process, validating that all key business needs are
captured in requirements going forward. Determine a requirements management and design artifact that In process
provides full accountability of where every component of a requirement is satisfied, ensuring that each
requirement is ‘Fully Met’ and can be validated as such.

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: April 2020



IV&V Findings and Recommendations ()

OCM & Knowledge Transfer

Key Findings ngfiiléty

Risk - Due to key DHS, BES and ASI Project Team members departing and/or transitioning from the
project, succession planning and knowledge transfer is needed to ensure there are no gaps in
knowledge and leadership on the project. DHS continues to execute the transition plan for those staff
planning to retire. The ASI continues to recruit for the Solution Architect Position. With the COVID-19
Pandemic, the state has instituted a hiring freeze and may take other actions (furloughs, salary adjustments)

43 to address the overall financial impact to the state. The State has and intends to follow the exception
approval process to hire critical BES project staff. The State's ability to align the required resources to the
project may be challenging as the project moves forward therefore, IV&V updated the priority of this risk from
a low to medium.

IV&V will continue to monitor this risk until all positions are filled.

Recommendations Progress

» The state should develop a transition plan for the project and PMO resources as identified in the RFP, which
includes DHS PMO and DHS DDI resources (reference RFP section 3.4.3 'DHS Staffing’). It should also In process
include possible project resource impacts considering the COVID-19 economic impacts to the State.

* The ASI should develop a transition plan for each key resource as required by the RFP (reference RFP section

3.5.1.2 'Benefits Eligibility Solution Project Staffing'.) In process

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: April 2020



IV&V Status




V&V Engagement Status 1)

IV&V Engagement Area Feb Mar Apr Comments

IV&V Budget

IV&V Schedule

IV&V Deliverables PCG submitted the final March IV&V Monthly Status Report.

Centers for Medicare
and Medicaid Services
(CMS) IV&V Progress
Reports

The first quarterly CMS Eligibility and Enroliment (E&E) IV&V
Progress Report is on hold until IV&V and DHS determine the
appropriate time to submit the report.

The first CMS Milestone Review date has not yet been

CMS Milestone Reviews .
determined.

IV&V Staffing PCG added Scott Schledwitz to the IV&V team this month.

IV&V Scope

Engagement Rating Legend

The engagement area poses a

The.engagement area is The engagement area is significant risk to the V&V
within acceptable somewhat outside acceptable : . .

project quality and requires
parameters. parameters.

immediate attention.

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: April 2020



V&V Activities

* V&V activities in the April reporting period:

Completed — March Monthly Status Report
Submitted — BI-10 resubmission comments
Ongoing — Review Deliverables for BES project

Ongoing — Attend ASI project meetings, (see Additional Inputs pages for details)

Reviewed available BES Optimization contract amendment documentation

* Planned IV&YV activities for the May reporting period:

Ongoing — Observe BES JAD and Workgroup sessions as scheduled
Ongoing — Observe Weekly Project Status meetings

Ongoing — Observe bi-weekly BES Project Risk and Issue meetings
Ongoing — Monthly IV&V findings meetings with the ASI

Ongoing — Participate in weekly DHS and IV&V Touch Base meetings

Ongoing — Review BES artifacts and deliverables

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: April 2020



Deliverables Reviewed

Deliverable Name SRS Version
Date

BI-02 Project Status Report Deliverable Weekly as delivered | N/A

BES Interim Schedule Weekly as delivered  [N/A

BI-05 Initial Draft Schedule Re-Baseline 04/17/2020 15t Draft
BI-10 Design — Initiate SSP Pre-Screening 03/26/2020 1.0

BI-11 — Interface Control Document — DPS/HYFC 03/25/2020 1.0

MDM Master Person Index Release Test Plan 03/26/2020 1.0

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: April 2020



Additional Inputs — Artifacts N

Deliverable Name Artifact Date  Version
Unisys Final Solution Optimization Analysis and Plan Proposal v1.2 03/31/2020
Unisys Contract Amendment 3 4/22/2020

Unisys Deliverable Peer Review Checklists

PCG Agile Overview Presentation

Unisys Schedule Change Tracker

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: April 2020



Additional Inputs H

Meetings and/or Sessions Attended/Observed:

+ BESSD PMO, IV&V Weekly Meeting x5 (04/01/2020, 04/08/2020, 04/15/2020, 04/22/2020,
04/29/2020)

« BESSD/OIT, IV&V Touch Base Meeting x2 (4/6/2020, 4/27/2020)

* BES Status Meetings x5 (04/01/2020, 04/08/2020, 04/15/2020, 04/22/2020, 04/29/2020)
+ BES Change Control Board Meeting (04/08/2020)

« Data Conversion Meeting (04/07/2020)

» Schedule Review Meetings x2 (04/245/2020, 04/28/2020)

* PCG Agile Overview with DHS 04/15/2020

« March Pre-Draft Report Review with Unisys (04/03/2020)

» BI-10 Walkthrough Meeting (04/07/2020)

» BI-11 Walkthrough Meeting (04/21/2020)

* BI-11 Template Improvement Meeting (04/24/2020)

* PCG Internal BES Project Meetings x14 (04/02/2020, 04/06/2020, 04/06/2020, 04/09/2020,
04/11/2020, 04/13/2020, 04/16/2020, 04/20/2020, 04/21/2020, 04/23/2020, 04/27/2020,
04/27/2020, 04/29/2020, 04/30/2020)

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: April 2020



Appendices




A
Appendix A — IV&YV Criticality Ratings

Rating

A high rating is assigned if there is a possibility of substantial impact to product quality, scope, cost, or
schedule. A major disruption is likely, and the consequences would be unacceptable. A different
approach is required. Mitigation strategies should be evaluated and acted upon immediately.

o A medium rating is assigned if there is a possibility of moderate impact to product quality, scope, cost,
‘i\'\") or schedule. Some disruption is likely, and a different approach may be required. Mitigation strategies
’ should be evaluated and implemented as soon as feasible.

@ A low rating is assigned if there is a possibility of slight impact to product quality, scope, cost, or
schedule. Minimal disruption is likely, and some oversight is most likely needed to ensure that the risk
remains low. Mitigation strategies should be considered for implementation when possible.

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: April 2020



Appendix B — Findings Log

» The complete Findings Log for the BES Project is provided in a separate file.

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: April 2020



Appendix C — Acronyms and Glossary D

Acronym Definition

APD Advance Planning Document

ASI Application System Integrator

BES Benefits Eligibility Solution

CCWIS Comprehensive Child Welfare Information System

CM Configuration Management

CMMI Capability Maturity Model Integration

CMS Center for Medicare and Medicaid Services

CR Change Request

DDI Design, Development and Implementation

DED Deliverable Expectation Document

DHS Hawaii Department of Human Services

DLV Deliverable

E&E Eligibility and Enrollment

EA Enterprise Architecture

ECM Enterprise Content Management (FileNet and DataCap)
ESI Enterprise System Integrator (Platform Vendor)

ETS State of Hawaii Office of Enterprise Technology Services
FIPS Federal Information Processing Standard

HIPAA Health Information Portability and Accountability Act of 1996
IDM Identity and Access Management (from KOLEA to State Hub)
IEEE Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers

IES Integrated Eligibility Solution

ITIL Information Technology Infrastructure Library

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: April 2020



4\
Appendix C — Acronyms and Glossary N

Acronym Definition

V&V Independent Verification and Validation

KOLEA Kauhale On-Line Eligibility Assistance

M&O Maintenance & Operations

MEELC Medicaid Eligibility and Enrollment Life Cycle
MEET Medicaid Eligibility and Enrollment Toolkit
MOuU Memorandum of Understanding

MQD Hawaii Department of Human Services MedQuest Division
NIST National Institute of Standards and Technology
OE Operating Environment

oIT Department of Human Services Office of Information Technology
PIP Performance/Process Improvement Plan
PMBOK® Project Management Body of Knowledge

PMI Project Management Institute

PMO Project/Program Management Office

PMP Project Management Plan

QA Quality Assurance

QM Quality Management

RFP Request for Proposal

ROM Rough Order of Magnitude

RMP Requirements Management Plan

RTM Requirements Traceability Matrix

SEI Software Engineering Institute

SLA Service-Level Agreement

SME Subject Matter Expert

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: April 2020



4\
Appendix C — Acronyms and Glossary N

Acronym Definition

SOA Service Oriented Architecture

SOW Statement of Work, Scope of Work

VVP Software Verification and Validation Plan
XLC Expedited Life Cycle

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: April 2020



4
Appendix D — Background Information N

Systems Modernization Project
The DHS Enterprise Program Roadmap includes contracting with three separate vendors with the following high-level scope:

* ESI or Platform Vendor — responsible for the shared technology and services required for multiple Application vendors to
implement and support functionality that leverages the DHS Enterprise Platform.

» ASI or ASI Vendor — responsible for the DDI of the Benefits Eligibility Solution (BES Project) enhancing the currently
implemented Medicaid E&E Solution (KOLEA) and providing support for the combined Solutions.

* CCWIS Vendor — responsible for the DDI of the CCWIS Solution to meet the needs of child welfare services and adult
protective services (CCWIS Project) and providing support for the Solution.
Systems Modernization IV&V Project

IV&V performs objective assessments of the design, development/configuration and implementation (DDI) of DHS’ System
Modernization Projects. DHS has identified three high-risk areas where V&V services are required:

+ Transition of M&O from DHS’ incumbent vendor to the ESI and ASI vendors
+ BES DDI
+ CCWIS DDI

On the BES DDI Project, IV&V is responsible for:

« Evaluating efforts performed by the Project (processes, methods, activities) for consistency with federal requirements
and industry best practices and standards

* Reviewing or validating the work effort performed and deliverables produced by the ASI vendor as well as that of
DHS to ensure alignment with project requirements

« Anticipating project risks, monitoring project issues and risks, and recommending potential risk mitigation strategies
and issue resolutions throughout the project’s life cycle

« Developing and providing independent project oversight reports to DHS, ASI vendors, State of Hawaii Office of
Enterprise Technology Services (ETS) and DHS’ Federal partners

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: April 2020



4
Appendix D — Background Information N

What is Independent Verification and Validation (IV&V)?

« Oversight by an independent third party that assesses the project against industry standards to provide an unbiased view to
stakeholders

+ The goal of IV&V is to help the State get the solution they want based on requirements and have it built according to best
practices

* IV&V helps improve design visibility and traceability and identifies (potential) problems early
* V&V objectively identifies risks and communicates to project leadership for risk management

PCG’s Eclipse IV&V® Technical Assessment Methodology

* Consists of a 4-part process made up of the following areas:

1. Discovery — Discovery consists of reviewing documentation, work products and deliverables, interviewing project team
members, and determining applicable standards, best practices and tools.

Research and Analysis — Research and analysis is conducted in order to form an objective opinion.

Clarification — Clarification from project team members is sought to ensure agreement and concurrence of facts
between the State, the Vendor, and PCG.

4. Delivery of Findings — Findings, observations, and risk assessments are documented in this monthly report and the
accompanying Findings and Recommendations log. These documents are then shared with project leadership on both
the State and Vendor side for them to consider and take appropriate action on.

IV&V Assessment Categories for the BES Project
« Project Management + Security and Privacy

 Requirements Analysis & Management  * Testing

» System Design *+ OCM and Knowledge Transfer
+ Configuration and Development * Pilot Test Deployment
* Integration and Interface Management + Deployment

HI Systems Modernization Independent Verification & Validation Monthly Report: April 2020



] PUBLIC

CONSULTING GROUP

Solutions that Matter



Final - BES Project W incingLog Al 2020

o
[
he Without
s Daren Concem 282020 and schedule s, immedite s 3 wed Open ASIorovidestis data by /412020,
“partlly met
the
perod. /512020
ensuring hat
st B Fiding. sk 423/2020 Requirements Aslysis & Mansgement _been documented. business neea e immeciately a 3 open orolct sinee DHS and the AS1 ae actve working this et
e el e sl
The 6Es
week).
s Daren Concern 0200 deelooment n ordr o be sucessfl Immediate s a v Open Contact Amendment over th last 6 months.
he AStconcurea
remediation.
intentant
thir
n Apr, four .
deleraties. d sl
n o both 3 Mpooraualty  inattendance 1
e Asts
action by the s, dentied, 2
- Durren__rinding - tssue 416/2020 rojec Management and WY the hghieve reults, aotental unfuliled funcionsit,snd additionsl schedul delavs oroces delversbles rorto submisionof subseauent delverables immediate 3 5 wn Open eary Mav. IV will continue to monior thisssue in M. oroictschecule
which ute cyce.
s which ma Jolene _ Finding-isk 020 et st minimize thsris o the Stte, Prior o Funciona and Techicl Reguirement Approval, s a e Open
OIS sskeholder
P key Unknoun
ey,
sessons. o, S Teams/Sel.
s resiaed
o, o
On 323/2020,the Govermor ofHawil sued a “stay at hame, work orderthat s /3072020 - The Govermor's stay 3t home” mandste has been extended through May 31, 2020, 3/31/2020 P Paul iver, The project s i logged  iskfor COVI-19, S man concern s
@ i t ome" miors__ Finding-fisk 31252020 35 cariingcommnications s o what wil remain the same. asap. 3 5 b open s s f an imaact on Unises tearn.
Adtonaly, Paul il
© Darren Concem spsiaon saardin this functonai. @ 3 3 med Open on
ouf30/2000
proposa. il
A
r——— Darren_concern 3/33/2020 Testng Softuare testine scivites wil be masoed o 4 usecase” hersh cresting svtem eaos andor user disatitaction, @ a a wign open reurements raceabiit anoroach duine o ceauiremants
73072000 o TheASH
n o5
] Safing). Leat, furn 30
2
4 buetokey D1 Jolene _ Finding. Risk 1/10/2020 0CM and Knowledge Transter known. o Proectstafing) asap. 3 3 med Open low riori, these roles forthe next 6 months
The A8 stated the
Asthe project
Team
currently working with DHS o have Uisys incuded.
Weaky Status ojoy2020
A5 UAT prtcpants 1171871955 his
detaied multple instancs of A5 communication chllnges, incuding: -ttt 10
e reesse. Hor Thiswas the
<cope, manyof o e, 83 follow s "
" o for il the
i impact the confuson.
@ mfors___ Finding-fisk 108010 olanwith enhanced commuricaion rocesses. asap. a 4 wed Open
ouf3072000.
his sty i
e Wil
o320
o pertne
oap29p2000-
However, it
1171871955
ather than FNS. The A docs not seeany commentsrelaed to the NS it and thlr
Partaly M’ ot
o " 1071071955
a tracesbiitvol Daren Finding - Rk om0 man’ relationshi a0 a 3 med Oen work with DHS nd the 1V and .t adress thei emaining concens.




Final - BES Project W incingLog Al 2020

e
04/30/2020 - W valdates that n new MO o DDI elases were perfrmed dringthe month

s

Darren

Darren

unavare it Relesse ian' Y compl
Finding- sk 972372019 Deployment uodaes. Shauld they be necessar.

implemented. L theywilgo 3 poor d e 8
Finding-isk 2972019 Sstem Destgn svstem desien,

projc. For exampl

 one for 5], ehange dedsions.
" and 0, Mo,
For cxampl,
Finding- e 5/28/2019_project Management be moved o th o k
1 whichablusctes
tansparency.  ~Unknown' " Lead, il Dev Lead, Incerim schedule

evelload for

“hre ae over

Finding- sk 512802019  roject Management Techmia. assiene

resources 3 needed to meet the schedule,

W s become

) Tral,
Finding- sk spaspors aooronriste resources t be nvolved n each ask.

50 davs. ety on a rlline wave b,

sy 2018

iy 2015

4 e

a e

3 wed

3 e

the projectgets doser o the next BESrelease, lanned 1o aceur n June 2020, 0331/2020- W

29200
elease, Rowser the ASthas nowsuccesstlly accomplished two releasesforKOLEA MO. I will

o300

progres of the S Optimiztion, and wil readdress this incing i January. 11/30/2019-No

. which s curently

planned
Open orojct a5
oafasgaon
his ik il
s unknown. il
the
Optimzaton,
period,
o
open
ouf2s/2000
provide feedback
mpac 0 scape, schedule,cost, and resurces wil ot be nown. 02/27/2020- The project
o0
Theretore,
open p
o300 e ASt an
pubshed. 02/29/2020 - The Sate decidd to move forward withthe BE Sluton Optimiztion
it
2000,
perios,
Open
osf3ofaono.
Improsement. The A commenced weckly schedule update reviews startingan 4/28. The 451
Moy 15,2020, wil continue to monitor this ctviy i Miay. 3/31/2020-The 31 and WS,
publshed.
2005,
reperting
periad, the W
ned the s
Open

i BES release management teams nd proceeses o b the same.

o000

11871

1071071958 fo the Octaber
ened

il continue o work acivels vith HS t scres i concerrs,
s/5/2020

furher,
MNP i o incude workfowas s developed

w.
o032, "
addressed.
1955

e the sequence o upcaming sessions.

o095

these funtional areas

detal are being incorporated nto the B-12 Archtecure Deerae

1071071955

fered o

v s Project

ncluded n TC) Pal il eiew with IV ance the basline shedule s complete.

300

o0 and gt back with s,

1071071955

fnding based on the ltest review.

"
i The AS1

10710719

fnding based onthelatest revew.

osn2s s e

dicussed withthe clent



Final - BES Project W incingLog Al 2020

2. Lae delivery of project delverables may esut i schedule delays,

tors

mlrs

Jolene

Finding- s

Finding- e

Finding- lsue

ypos

Bes project
and make it sy avaisble o il oroiect takeholders g
POF producton. ere il
as
35 Top Leve e
11/28/2018 Configuration and Development___scovinelscope suas. dote, Portalreaurements @
schedule.
Thiswil el
be 0

/2872008

3 wea

5 wed

04/29/2020 - O sgned the 8E5 Opt

Jon conact amenament whichchanges te poject 01

2972020
howser, O has
g e reiew 1o DHSto more learly g with sectons of the 3pproved OED.
impact the The DD plan s
sl
tothe lent. ,
provided to .
e suggetions.
o s ofr.
Open new artiisants.
s e
s month
otz
ousy00
1071071955
th OHS xpectatons and it £ crrentlyunder eview by OFS,
il
withclent agreement o satus
w299 At the 0371372015 8l Trornto, Unisys:
Clrfcaton
open ot  orooosal. o0l W il undate the PA ith effortand th oles utiizd.
The w
ieh The st
1071071955
assessment o s s,
dozo
Based on the V. tem tacking process.
P
nave been n
manage the work.  02/29/2020-The State decided to move forward wih the BES Soluion seheduleimprovement
13/19 81l Trornton, Unisys:
Speciictothe PP, the DED was approved by DS on 1/15/2019 nd th defverable
Specicto e cnedul
2/6/19,Bil Thorton, Urisys:  Executive Surmmary isks Feedback  Theproject schadul has
& delayed,
on December 10,2015 non-
open






